IMP Series
Intelligent Motor Protection Relays
Perfect Selection of Motor Protection
& Monitoring Device!
With the compact system structure and advanced protection functions,
the device provides new standards of next-generation motor protection relay.
02  Electronic Motor Protection Relays
IMP Series

Integral	type
Extention	type
Model numbering system
IMP A420 10A 110/220C
Note)	1.	See	No.	17-19	of	A-Group	in	Setting	menu.
2.	It	is	used	if	zero	current	detection	type	is	selected.
3.	This	product	is	designed	for	protecting	a	low-voltage	motor	with	1,000V	or	less.	Therefore,	it	should	not	be	used	in	high	voltage	lines.
Factors Protected
C Current
Communication
NO None
A420 4~20mA	Output
M485 Modbus/RS-485
Current adjustment
range
10 0.5~10A
100 5~100A
Control Voltage
110/220	 AC/DC85~245V
24/36 AC/DC24~36V
Rated specifications / Model numbering system
06  Electronic Motor Protection Relays
IMP Series
1.	Check the Test/Reset button
1)	Check	wires.
2)	Note)	While	the	motor	is	running,	the	Test/Reset	key	does	not	work.
3)		Press	again	the	Test/Reset	key	to	reset	the	EMPR.
				Note) While the motor is running, the Test/Reset key does not work.
2. Setting
								1)		Press	the	Enter	key.	Then	“P-99”	is	displayed.
													Use	the	Up/Down	keys	to	change	the	password.
2)		Press	the	Enter	key	to	enter	A-gr	setup	mode.
Use	the	Up/Down	keys	to	select	a	group	and	Press	the	Enter	key	to	enter	the
selected	group.	Press	the	Test/Reset	key	to	move	back	to	the	previous	mode.
3)		In	the	A-Grp	mode,	Press	the	Enter	key.	Then	“1.CHA”	is	displayed.
Use	the	Up/Down	keys	to	select	an	item	and	Press	the	Enter	key	to	enter	the	selected	item.
Press	the	Test/Reset	key	to	move	back	to	the	previous	mode.
4)	Use	the	Up/Down	keys	to	set	up	the	value	and	Press	the	Enter	key	to	save	it.
						Note) When the power is supplied first or is resupplied after a power failure, must set up the date in b-gr, 5.S-d.
                 Set up the rated current S/W while the power is off.
3. Quick setup
1)	Press	the	“Up	and	Enter”	keys	at	the	same	time.	“UPLD”	is	displayed	and	settings	are	uploaded	to	the	display.
2)	Insert	the	display	to	the	body	without	settings,	and	then	press	the	Test	key	to	enter	the	test	mode.
3)		Press	the	“Down	and	Enter”	keys	at	the	same	time.	“TEST”	is	displayed	and	downloading	is	completed.
4)		Press	the	Test	key	to	return	to	the	normal	mode.
             Note) Communication settings cannot be uploaded or downloaded.
4.	Setting checkup
1)	Press	the	Enter	key.
2)		Use	the	Up/Down	keys	to	select	a	group	and	Press	the	Enter	key	to	enter	the	selected	group.
					Press	the	Test/Reset	key	to	move	back	to	the	previous	mode.
3)		Use	the	Up/Down	keys	to	select	an	item	and	Press	the	Enter	key	to	enter	the	selected	item.
4)	Press	the	Enter	key	again	to	check	settings.
5.	Failure event checkup
1)		Press	the	Up	and	Down	keys	at	the	same	time	to	display	“1.O-C”	(recent	failure	events).
					Note) When no failure events are stored, “1.non” is displayed.
2)		Use	the	Up/Down	keys	to	select	an	event	and	press	the	Enter	key	to	go	to	the	selected	event.
3)		The	R-phased	failure	current	is	displayed.	Every	time	the	Down	key	is	pressed,	S-phased	failure	current,	Tphased	failure	current,
						overload	rate	and	date	are	displayed	one	after	the	other.
4)	Press	the	Test/Reset	key	to	move	back	to	the	previous	mode.
5)	Press	the	Up	and	Down	keys	at	the	same	time	to	get	out	of	the	failure	event	checkup	mode.
6.	Forced thermal reset
When	the	system	is	tripped	while	it	is	in	the	thermal	inverse	time	mode,	if	you	want	to	turn	the	EMPR	into	the	cold	mode	by	resetting
the	motor’s	heat	amount,	Press	the	Enter	and	Test/Rest	keys	at	the	same	time.